position as at December 31, 2017, but are recognized in the opening statement of financial position on January 1,

2018.

Following the adoption of IFRS 9, the Company could no longer defer and amortize financing fees that resulted from

the refinancing of borrowings in periods prior to January 1, 2018.  As a result, the Company has restated the beginning

balances noted in the table below to properly account for $260 of financing fees in accordance with IFRS 9. The

standard was applied retrospectively therefore approximately $260 of deferred financing costs, net of accumulated

amortization, remain netted against long-term debt on the consolidated statement of financial position, as at December

31, 2017.

Village Farms International, Inc.

- 19 -

The following tables show the adjustments recognized for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected

by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the

numbers provided.

Statement of Financial Position

(extract)

December 31,

2017

As originally

presented

IFRS 9

Adjustments

January 1,

2018

Restated

Non-current liabilities

   Long-term debt  $35,760  $260  $36,020

Total liabilities   61,298   260   61,558

Shareholders’ Equity

   Retained earnings   39,272   (260)   39,012

Total shareholders’ equity  $81,043   ($260)  $80,783

Statements of Income (Loss) and

Comprehensive Income (extract)

   Interest expense  $2,695  $260  $2,955

   Income (loss) before income taxes   3,960   (260)   3,700

   Provision for income taxes   138   -   138

   Net income (loss)  $3,822   ($260)  $3,562

   Basic income (loss) per share   $0.10   ($0.01)  $0.09

   Diluted income (loss) per share  $0.10  ($0.01)  $0.09

IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, replaces IAS 18, Revenue, and IAS 11, Construction Contracts,

and the related Interpretations on revenue recognition.  IFRS 15 establishes a single comprehensive model for

recognizing revenues from contracts with customers. The standard requires revenue to be recognized in a manner that

depicts the transfer of promised goods or services to a customer at an amount that reflects the consideration expected